

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**W.P.(C) No.34150 of 2022**

***Sanjaya Kumar Pradhan*** ..... ***Petitioner***  
*Ms.Saswati MOhapatra, Advocate*

*-versus-*

***State of Odisha and others*** ..... ***Opposite Parties***  
*Mr. B.P.Tripathy, A.G.A.*  
*Mr.Baidhar Sahoo, Advocate for*  
*Caveator*

**CORAM:**

**JUSTICE A.K. MOHAPATRA**

**ORDER**  
**20.12.2022**

**Order No.**

01.

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual /Physical Mode).
2. Heard learned counsel for the Petitioner, learned Additional Government Advocate and Mr.Baidhar Sahoo, learned counsel appearing for the Caveator.
3. Mr.Sahoo, learned counsel appearing for the Caveator submits that he will file Counter Affidavit after serving copy thereof on the learned counsel for the Petitioner.
4. List this matter in the week commencing from 16<sup>th</sup> January, 2023.

**I.A.NO.17070 OF 2022 :**

5. No coercive action shall be taken against the Petitioner. Further, the authorities are directed to go on paying the salary to the Petitioner until further orders.

**( A.K. Mohapatra )**  
**Judge**

