



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**  
**W.P.(C) No.34150 of 2022**

**Sanjaya Kumar Pradhan** .... **Petitioner**

Ms. S. Mohapatra, Advocate

-versus-

**State of Odisha & Others** .... **Opp. Parties**

Mr. C.K. Pradhan, AGA  
Mr. B. Sahoo, Advocate  
for OP No.2

**CORAM:**  
**JUSTICE BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY**

**Order**  
**No.**

**ORDER**  
**23.02.2026**

- 08.**
1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical) Mode.
  2. Heard learned counsel appearing for the parties.
  3. In course of hearing, Mr. B. Sahoo, learned counsel for Opposite Party No.2 contended that since Opposite No.2 is not cooperating and not providing any instruction, he is unable to argue the matter on behalf of Opp. Party No.2.
  4. In view of the same and considering the request made by the learned counsel appearing for the Petitioner, this Court is inclined to issue fresh



notice to Opposite Party Nos.2 & 3 through Special Messenger, cost of which shall be assessed and deposit be made by tomorrow (24.02.2026). Office is directed to indicate in the notice that the matter will be taken up on 13.03.2026.

**5.** List this matter on 13<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.

**(Biraja Prasanna Satapathy)**  
**Judge**

sangita