



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

WP(C) No. 34150 of 2022

Sanjay Kumar Pradhan

.....

Petitioner

Ms. S. Mohapatra, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha & Ors.

.....

Opposite Parties

Mr. C.K. Pradhan, AGA

Mr. B. Sahoo, Advocate

(Opp. Party No. 2)

CORAM:

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY

ORDER

13.03.2026

Order No. 09

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2. Heard learned counsel appearing for the Parties.
3. On the face of the order passed by this Court on 23.02.2026, Mr. B. Sahoo, learned counsel contended that he can now again appear for Opp. Party Nos. 2 & 3.
4. On the face of the submission made on the last occasion, and the order passed on 23.02.2026, it is the view of this Court that Mr. B. Sahoo, learned counsel should not have accepted the brief from the said Opp. Parties once again, instead of asking them to appear through a fresh counsel.
5. Mr. Sahoo, learned counsel fairly contended that he will apprise Opp. Party No. 2 & 3 to make their appearance through a new counsel by 16th March, 2026.
6. As requested, list this matter on 20th March, 2026.

(BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY)

Judge

Sneha